508492831 04/12/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI163359

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Z Intermediate Global	Corporation			03/29/2024	
				·	
RECEIVING PARTY I					
Company Name:	LY Corp	LY Corporation			
Street Address:	1-3 Kioic	1-3 Kioicho, Chiyoda-ku			
City:	Tokyo	Токуо			
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN			
Postal Code:	102-828	102-8282			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		D841686			
Patent Number:		0875130			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		2027978188 to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
		if that is unsuccessful, it v			
Phone:	2	2027974181			
Email: IP		PUSA@IPUSAPAT.COM,ips@itohpat.co.jp			
•		Herman Paris			
		330 John Carlyle Street			
Address Line 2: Suite 220					
Address Line 4:	A	Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	Herman Paris			
SIGNATURE:		Herman Paris			
DATE SIGNED:		04/12/2024			
otal Attachments: 4		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
source=Assignment_D					
source=Assignment_Da					
source=Assignment_D	#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is entered into between Z Intermediate Global Corporation ("Assignor"), having offices at 1-6-1 Yotsuya, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, 160-0004, Japan and LY Corporation ("Assignee"), having offices at 1-3 Kioicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102-8282, Japan.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of the U.S. Design Patent Nos. D841686 and D875130 (collectively, "the property");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the property, and in and to any patents to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 "<u>Past Infringement</u>" means any activity by a third party, which occurred in whole or in part, before the effective date of this Agreement, that constituted or allegedly constituted infringement of the property.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In consideration of five dollars, and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the property including, but not limited to, the right to bring any action for any Past Infringement.

3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1 Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and or interests that have arisen to Assignee under the law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the property, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

4. MISCELLANEOUS

4.1 Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignee from and against all losses, damages, liabilities and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and charges) resulting from or arising out of any

misrepresentation or of any breach of any representation, warranty, or covenant of Assignor in this Agreement.

4.2 Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the maintenance, enforcement and defense of the property, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns shall advise, and that any proceeding in connection the property in any country, is lawful and desirable.

4.3 If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4.4 This Agreement is binding upon, inures to the benefit of, and is enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the dates written below.

March 29th, 2024

Date

Ryosuke SAKAUE Representative Director Z Intermediate Global Corporation

Date

Takeshi IDEZAWA Representative Director LY Corporation

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is entered into between Z Intermediate Global Corporation ("Assignor"), having offices at 1-6-1 Yotsuya, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, 160-0004, Japan and LY Corporation ("Assignee"), having offices at 1-3 Kioicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102-8282, Japan.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of the U.S. Design Patent Nos. D841686 and D875130 (collectively, "the property");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the property, and in and to any patents to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 "<u>Past Infringement</u>" means any activity by a third party, which occurred in whole or in part, before the effective date of this Agreement, that constituted or allegedly constituted infringement of the property.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In consideration of five dollars, and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the property including, but not limited to, the right to bring any action for any Past Infringement.

3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1 Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and or interests that have arisen to Assignee under the law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the property, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

4. MISCELLANEOUS

4.1 Assignor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Assignee from and against all losses, damages, liabilities and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and charges) resulting from or arising out of any

misrepresentation or of any breach of any representation, warranty, or covenant of Assignor in this Agreement.

4.2 Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the maintenance, enforcement and defense of the property, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns shall advise, and that any proceeding in connection the property in any country, is lawful and desirable.

4.3 If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4.4 This Agreement is binding upon, inures to the benefit of, and is enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement on the dates written below.

Date

Ryosuke SAKAUE Representative Director Z Intermediate Global Corporation

March 29+6, 2024

Date

Takeshi IDEZAWA Representative Director LY Corporation